




March 5, 1996

Honorable Laura Flores Espinosa

Mayor Pro Tem

City of Santa Paula

970 Ventura Street

Santa Paula, CA  93061






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-96-068

Dear Mayor Pro Tem Espinosa:


This is in response to your letter requesting confirmation of advice provided to you regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


May you participate in decisions affecting Jesse Ornelas, or the Nonprofit Economic Development Corporation, of which Mr. Ornelas is a salaried employee?

CONCLUSION


According to your facts, you do not have an economic interest in Mr. Ornelas or the Cabrillo Economic Development Corporation that would result in a conflict of interest.  If this is the case, you may participate in the decisions concerning Mr. Ornelas and the corporation.

FACTS


You were elected to the Santa Paula City Council on November 8, 1994.  Jesse Ornelas served as a volunteer co-chairperson for your campaign committee.  Mr. Ornelas was not compensated, nor did he make any contributions or gifts to you or your committee.  The campaign concluded 15 months ago.


Mr. Ornelas is a salaried employee of the nonprofit Cabrillo Economic Development Corporation (the "corporation").  The corporation does business with the city on occasion.  For example, in 1992 (before you were elected to the city council), the corporation built a senior citizen complex.  More recently, the corporation requested a letter of support from the city council for its application for special grant funds from the county.  The corporation is also requesting a community development block grant from the city of Santa Paula and it is anticipated that they will request redevelopment funds from the city for their pending project involving the building of 34 affordable townhomes in the city.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official at any level of state or local government from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use his official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on an economic interest.


Section 87103 provides that a public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the following:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth $1,000 or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $280 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


According to your facts, you do not have an economic interest in either Mr. Ornelas or the corporation.  Any involvement you had with Mr. Ornelas was more than 12 months ago and, in any case, did not involve any payments to you either in the form of contributions, income or gifts.  Based on these facts, you would not have an economic interest in Mr. Ornelas or the corporation and thus may participate in decisions affecting Mr. Ornelas and the corporation.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

